PRC. Leaving aside expenses incurred by the Group’s Hong Kong office, and any potential future dividend WHA Joint Venture may declare
to its shareholders, the bulk of its turnover, capital investment and expenses is denominated in RMB. As at the date of this annual report,
the Group had not experienced any difficulties in obtaining government approval for its necessary foreign-exchange purchases. During the
year under review, the Group did not issue any financial instruments for hedging purposes.

The RMB has appreciated during the year. The Group’s turnover and costs are largely denominated in RMB, which will largely offset against
each other. However, as the Group’s net profit is reported in Hong Kong Dollars, there will be a translation gain as a result of the RMB
appreciation. The majority of the Group’s operating assets are located in the PRC and are denominated in RMB.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the RMB exchange
rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

 Increase/  Increase/

 (decrease) in  (decrease) in

 RMB rate   net profit

 %  HK$’000

2009

If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 5%  3,191

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB (5% ) (3,191 )

2008

If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 5%  10,292
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB (5% ) (10,292 )

107
Annual Report 2009

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit Risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit,
except for new customers, where payment in advance is normally required. The credit period is generally for a period of 90 days extending
up to 180 days for major customers. Each customer has a maximum credit limit. The Group seeks to maintain control over its outstanding
receivables. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by senior management. The Group’s trade receivables relate to a large number of